5:078 for Jackson Energy to charge for service rendered on and after the date of this

Order and should be approved.

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rates proposed by Jackson Energy are denied.

2. The rates set forth in Appendix B to this Order are approved for services

rendered by Jackson Energy on and after the date of service of this Order.

3. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Jackson Energy shall file

with the Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff

sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and reflecting its effective data

and that it was authorized by this Order.

4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2024-00324

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2024-00324  DATED MAR 11 2025

Description Actual Test Yr
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Test Yr
Proposed

Rates
Operating Revenues
Total Sales of Electric Energy 115,951,618   (21,745,862) 94,205,757   100,003,338
Other Electric Revenue 3,645,315   3,645,315   3,645,315
Total Operating Revenue 119,596,933   (21,745,862) 97,851,071   103,648,652

Operating Expenses:
Purchased Power 81,726,509   (21,128,023) 60,598,486   60,598,486
Distribution Operations 5,320,191   5,320,191   5,320,191
Distribution Maintenance 11,654,476   11,654,476   11,654,476
Customer Accounts 3,382,337   3,382,337   3,382,337
Customer Service 521,076   521,076   521,076
Sales Expense - - -
A&G 4,572,590   132,538   4,705,128   4,705,128
Total O&M Expense 107,177,179   (20,995,485) 86,181,694   86,181,694

Depreciation 11,935,421   747,923   12,683,344   12,683,344
Taxes - Other 110,053   110,053   110,053
Interest on LTD 3,902,135   239,475   4,141,610   4,141,610
Interest - Other 71,879   71,879   71,879
Other Deductions 141,356   141,356   141,356

Total Cost of Electric Service 123,338,023   (20,008,087) 103,329,936   103,329,936

Utility Operating Margins (3,741,090)   (1,737,775) (5,478,865)   318,716

Non-Operating Margins - Interest 266,192   266,192   266,192
Income(Loss) from Equity Investments 508,742   508,742   508,742
Non-Operating Margins - Other 207,310   207,310   207,310
G&T Capital Credits 1,736,666   (1,736,666) - -
Other Capital Credits 404,170   404,170   404,170

Net Margins (618,010)   (3,474,441) (4,092,451)   1,705,130

Cash Receipts from Lenders 70,647   - 70,647 70,647
OTIER 0.06 (0.31) 1.09
TIER 0.84 0.01 1.41
TIER excluding GTCC 0.40 0.01 1.41

Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85
Margins at Target OTIER 6,369,248   4,836,136   4,836,136
Revenue Requirement 129,707,271   108,166,072   108,166,072
Revenue Deficiency (Excess) 6,987,258   8,928,586   3,131,006

Proposed Increase $ 5,797,581   5,797,581
Proposed Increase $ 5.00% 5.00%

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2024-00324  DATED MAR 11 2025